obligation for future lease payables. Lease costs are recognised in the form of depreciation of the right to use asset and interest on the
lease liability, which has impacted the phasing of operating profit and profit before tax, compared to previous cost profiles and presentation
in the income statement, and has also impacted the classification of associated cash flows. The detailed assessment of the impact on the
Group has been completed, and the adoption has had a significant impact on the presentation of the Group’s assets and liabilities, mainly
relating to property and vehicle leases. As part of this assessment the Group applied the practical expedient allowed and did not reassess
contracts which had not previously been identified as a lease. Most materially it has impacted adjusted EBITDA, with the 2018 comparative
figure rising from £3.7m to £4m.

In respect of IFRS16 we have applied a fully retrospective approach. This means that we have gone back to the accounting at the inception
of each of the different leases within the Group. This has resulted in the below adjustments to the previously reported financial statements:

Year ended 31 December 2018

Original
Numbers

£’000

IFRS16
Adjustment

£’000

Final
Numbers

£’000

Revenue 35,470 – 35,470
Cost of sales (22,341) – (22,341)
Other administration Expenses (9,820) 303 (9,517)
Depreciation (131) (279) (410)
Finance expense (310) (30) (340)
Tax expense (536) – (536)
  2,332 (7) 2,325
Basic earnings per share (p) 3.00 (0.01) 2.99
Diluted earnings per share (p) 2.96 (0.01) 2.95

At 31 December 2018

Original
Numbers

£’000

IFRS16
Adjustment

£’000

Final
Numbers

£’000

Intangible assets 27,232 –  27,232
Property, plant and equipment 382 904 1,286
Inventories 245 –  245
Trade and other receivables 11,048 –  11,048
Cash 2,940 –  2,940
Trade and other payables (8,595) – (8,595)
Loans and borrowings (3,439) – (3,439)
Obligations under leases (21) (314) (335)
Current tax (196) –  (196)
Loans and borrowings (4,400) –  (4,400)
Obligations under leases (51) (622) (673)
Deferred tax liability (702) –  (702)
Total net assets 24,442 (32) 24,411

60 Franchise Brands plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements continued
For year ended 31 December 2019

2 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported for assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date and the amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the period.
The nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates. Each of the following items contain judgements